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|Last Modified: 10-10-2011 ll6.4 |[From: 200501 |

[Model Year: 2006 |Model: Gs300  |IDoc 1D: RM000000W84002X |

Title: A760H AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION: ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
SYSTEM: P0705: Transmission Range Sensor Circuit Malfunction (PRNDL Input) (2006 GS300)

|DTC ||P0705 ”Transmission Range Sensor Circuit Malfunction (PRNDL Input)

DESCRIPTION

The park/neutral position switch detects the shift lever position and sends signals to the ECM.

DTC DTC DETECTION CONDITION TROUBLE AREA
NO.

(A) Any 2 or more signals of the following are ON
simultaneously (2-trip detection logic)

P input signal is ON.
N input signal is ON.
R input signal is ON.
D input signal is ON.

(B) Any 2 or more signals of the following are ON
simultaneously (2-trip detection logic)

e NSW (STAR) input signal is ON. e Open or short in park/neutral
P0705| e R input signal is ON. position switch circuit
e D input signal is ON. e Park/neutral position switch
e ECM

(C) When any of following conditions is met for 2.0 sec. or
more in the S position (2-trip detection logic)

NSW (STAR) input signal is ON.
P input signal is ON.
N input signal is ON.
R input signal is ON.

(D) All switches are OFF simultaneously for P, R, N and D
positions (2-trip detection logic)

MONITOR DESCRIPTION

These DTCs indicate a problem with the park/neutral position switch and the wire harness in the
park/neutral position switch circuit.

The park/neutral position switch detects the shift lever position and sends a signal to the ECM.

For security, the park/neutral position switch detects the shift lever position so that engine can be started
only when the shift lever is in the P or N position.



A760H AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION: ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED AUTOMATI... Page 2 of 10

The park/neutral position switch sends a signal to the ECM according to the shift position (P, R, N, D, or
S). The ECM determines that there is a problem with the switch or related parts if it receives more than 1
position signal simultaneously. The ECM will turn on the MIL and store the DTC.

MONITOR STRATEGY

| Related DTCs ” P0705: Park/neutral position switch/Verify switch input |

| Required sensors/Components ” Park/neutral position switch |

| Frequency of operation ” Continuous |
Condition (A), (B) and (C)
. 2 sec.
Duration .
Condition (D)
60 sec.
| MIL operation ” 2 driving cycles |
| Sequence of operation ” None |

TYPICAL ENABLING CONDITIONS

|The monitor will run whenever this DTC is not present. ” None |
| Engine switch ” ON |
| Battery voltage ” 10.5 V or more |

TYPICAL MALFUNCTION THRESHOLDS

One of the following conditions is met: Condition (A), (B), (C) or (D)

Condition (A)

| Number of the following signal input at the same time ” 2 or more |
| P switch ” ON |
| N switch ” ON |
| R switch ” ON |
| D switch | ON |

Condition (B)

| Number of the following signal input at the same time ” 2 or more |
| NSW (STAR) switch | ON |
| R switch ” ON |
| D switch ” ON |

Condition (C)
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When shift lever is in S position, one of the following conditions is met

| NSW (STAR) switch | ON |
| P switch | ON |
| N switch | ON |
| R switch | ON |

Condition (D)
All of following conditions are met

| P switch I OFF |
| N switch | OFF |
| NSW (STAR) switch I OFF |
| R switch ” OFF |
| D switch ” OFF |

COMPONENT OPERATING RANGE

| Park/neutral position switch || The park/neutral position switch sends only one signal to the ECM. |

WIRING DIAGRAM




A760H AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION: ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED AUTOMATI... Page 4 of 10

ECM
ikl T y Y
D€

Engine Room R/B No.2
Center J/B LH ST CUT
2
B-Y W
@(—4@— 2 >>| mz}
4 Ly 15 Ly 4
CEIH O RS e R )
L E9 25 park/Neutral Position Switch
JC
L R
3 14 al P N |6 ™ To Starter Relay
6
¥ |we PL w &)
1
19 RL R E
Pkt [ =,
AE1 ke
¥ 3|RE© &R E7 N
ML |5 AN
1 [ RW (7)o
A10 DLI7
Jic
i5 Cowl Side J/B LH
6 LH-IG LH-IG1 ]
b
PK WS- o oI PM
8 11
PD w1 3(PD) W
\‘w
W-B W-B
K36
Transmission Control Switch
V V R M el®
L | - -
= = lallﬁ S[7 @I‘E @?:3
.‘-u J‘!H I-IH k_‘}
P




A760H AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION: ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED AUTOMATI... Page 5 of 10

i T T Center JIB RH
W
L 3 3

4G 4K
- ()
_ W
From Multiplex Cowl Side J/B RH
Communication L
I K73 System 12
|lgniticn Control ECU — oD
—_— RH-1G1 RH-I1G
1 13
sowt o e {~1-f~F 26}
14
B B 7
w 161D |3 (D) o DD
5 IG2D Center J/B LH
ol 2
AM1 5D
33
- g o o 4 AMNZ2 1
O O O @ e e D
. J W-B
RH J/B-AM RH J/B-B
1 ALT
B R
10D O g O] 1E
’ LH J!B-AMJ q
B-L
W 19 Moo 18
Engine Room R/B and J/B No.1

- V

== -l

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1. DATA LIST

HINT:
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According to the DATA LIST displayed by the intelligent tester, you can read the value of the switch,
sensor, actuator and so on without parts removal. Reading the DATA LIST as the first step of

troubleshooting is one method to shorten labor time.

NOTICE:

In the table below, the values listed under "Normal Condition™ are reference values. Do not
depend solely on these reference values when deciding whether a part is faulty or not.

(a) Warm up the engine.
(b) Turn the engine switch off.

(c) Connect the intelligent tester together with the CAN VIM (controller area network vehicle interface
module) to the DLC3.

(d) Turn the engine switch on (IG) position.

(e) Turn on the tester.

(f) Select the item "DIAGNOSIS / ENHANCED OBD II / DATA LIST".
(g) According to the display on the tester, read the "DATA LIST".

ITEM MEASUREMENT NORMAL DIAGNOSTIC NOTE
ITEM/ CONDITION
RANGE (DISPLAY)
Shift lever . " .
position is; When the shift lever position displayed on the
PNP SW PNP Switch Status/ ' Intelligent tester differs from the actual position,
P and N: ON . . .
[NSW] ON or OFF adjustment of the PNP switch or the shift cable may
Except P and .
be incorrect.
N: OFF
Shift lever
PNP Switch Status/ || position is;
REVERSE )
ON or OFF R: ON
Except R: OFF
Shift lever
osition is;
PNP Switch Status/ || P°> o
DRIVE D and S: ON 1
ON or OFF
Except D and
S: OFF
Shift lever
position is;
MODE Sport Mode Select S "4 and "
Switch Status/ ! a ) -
SELECT SW ON
ON or OFF
Except S, "+"
and "-": OFF
PROCEDURE

| 1. ||INSPECT PARK/NEUTRAL POSITION SWITCH ASSEMBLY
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Switch Side:

(Connector Front View:)

(a) Disconnect the park/neutral position switch connector.

(b) Measure resistance according to the value(s) in the table below when the shift lever is moved

to each position.

Resistance:

| SHIFT POSITION | Tester connection || speciFiep conprTion |
P l1-3and6-9 || Below 1 @ |
| Except P K || 10 Kk or higher |
R 2-3 || Below 1 @ |
| Except R ” 1 ” 10 kQ or higher |
IN |3-5and6-9 || Below 1 © |
| Except N ” T ” 10 kQ or higher |
D, s, "+"and "-" l3-7 || Below 1 @ |
|Except D, S, "+" and "-" IR || 10 k@ or higher |

OK
v

NG ’ REPLACE PARK/NEUTRAL POSITION
SWITCH ASSEMBLY

| 2. |INSPECT TRANSMISSION CONTROL SWITCH
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Switch Side:

(Connector Front View):

(a) Connect the park/neutral position switch connector.

(b) Disconnect the transmission control switch connector of shift lock control unit assembly.

(c) Measure resistance according to the value(s) in the table below when the shift lever is moved
to each position.

Resistance:
| SHIFT POSITION I TESTER CONNECTION | SPECIFIED CONDITION |
s, "+" and "-" 3-7 || Below 1 @ |
|Except S, "+"and"-" ||T ” 10 kQ or higher |

NG ’ REPLACE TRANSMISSION CONTROL
SWITCH

OK
v

| 3. ”CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (PARK/NEUTRAL POSITION SWITCH - ECM) |

ECM:

& & & & @D &

(@) Connect the transmission control switch connector of
shift lock control unit assembly.
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(b) Turn the engine switch on (IG) position, and measure the voltage according to the value(s) in

the table below when the shift lever is moved to each position.

Voltage:

| SHIFT POSITION

I TESTER CONNECTION

| speciFiep conprTion

|PandN

| E7 - 4 (STAR) - Body ground

” Below 1 V

| Except P and N

1

[10to 14 v

OK
v

NG > REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR

| 4. ”CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (PARK/NEUTRAL POSITION SWITCH - ECM) |

ECM:

S

(b) Turn the engine switch on (IG) position, and measure the voltage according to the value(s) in
the table below when the shift lever is moved to each position.

Voltage:

(a) Disconnect the ECM connector.

| SHIFT POSITION

I TESTER CONNECTION

| sPeciFiED conpITION

P

” E7 - 6 (P) - Body ground

10 to 14 v

| Except P

” Below 1 V

1
I
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|N || E7 - 32 (N) - Body ground ” 10to 14V |
| Except N ” i || Below 1 V |
IR |E7 - 8 (R) - Body ground |10 to 14 v = |
| Except R IR || Below 1 v |
IDands |E7 - 9 (D) - Body ground 100 14 v |
| Except D and S ”T ” Below 1V |
|S, "+"and "-" || A7 - 9 (S) - Body ground ” 10to 14V |
| Except S, "+" and "-" ”T || Below 1 V |
HINT:

*: The voltage will drop slightly due to the turning on of the back up light.
NG > REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR
OK ’ REPLACE ECM



